

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2003

1. Corporate Information

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of the Company's subsidiaries are set out in note 14 to the financial statements.

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Hong Kong and comply with Statements of Standard Accounting Practice ("SSAPs") issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants ("HKSA"), the requirements of Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost modified by the revaluation of investment properties and the marking to market of marketable securities as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

In the current year, the Group has adopted Statements of Standard Accounting Practice "SSAP 12 (revised)" Income Taxes issued by the HKSA. The principal effect of the implementation of SSAP 12 (revised) is in relation to deferred tax. In the previous period, partial provision was made for deferred tax using the income statement liability method, whereby a liability was recognised in respect of timing differences arising, except where those timing differences were not expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. SSAP 12 (revised) requires the adoption of balance sheet liability method, whereby deferred tax is recognised in respect of all temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, with limited exceptions. In the absence of any specific transitional requirements in SSAP 12 (revised), the new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

The adoption of the above new SSAP has no material impact on the Group's consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2003 and 2002.

(b) Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2003. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from or to the date of their acquisition or disposal, as appropriate. All material inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary represents the difference between the sales proceeds and the Group's share of its net assets together with any goodwill or capital reserves which was not previously charged or recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(c) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls more than half of its voting power or issued share capital, or controls the composition of its board of directors.

Interests in subsidiaries are included in the Company's balance sheet at cost less any identified impairment loss.

(d) Associate

An associate is a company in which the group or company has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture of the company.

The interest in an associate is accounted for in the consolidated balance sheet under the equity method whereby the investment is initially recorded at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post acquisition change in the Group's share of net assets of the associate. The results of associate is accounted for in the consolidated income statement to the extent of the Group's share of the associate's results of operations.

(e) Jointly-Controlled Entities

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby two or more parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control and none of the participating parties has unilateral control over the economic activity.

Jointly-controlled entity is a contractual arrangement that involves the establishment of a corporation, partnership or other entity in which each venturer has an interest.

The Group's share of the post acquisition results and reserves of jointly-controlled entities is included in the consolidated income statement and consolidated reserves, respectively. The Group's interest in jointly controlled entity is stated in the consolidated balance sheet at the Group's share of net assets under the equity method of accounting less any provision for diminution in value other than that considered to be temporary in nature deemed necessary by the directors.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(f) Goodwill

Positive goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired. In respect of controlled subsidiaries:

- for acquisitions before 1 January 2001, positive goodwill is eliminated against reserves and is reduced by impairment losses; and
- for acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001, positive goodwill is amortised to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Positive goodwill is stated in the consolidated balance sheet at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses.

In respect of acquisitions of associates and jointly controlled entities, positive goodwill is amortised to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. The cost of positive goodwill less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses is included in the carrying amount of the interest in associates or jointly controlled entities.

Negative goodwill arising on acquisitions of controlled subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities represents the excess of the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired over the cost of the acquisition. Negative goodwill is accounted for as follows:

- for acquisitions before 1 January 2001, negative goodwill is credited to a capital reserve; and
- for acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001, to the extent that negative goodwill relates to an expectation of future losses and expenses that are identified in the plan of acquisition and can be measured reliably, but which have not yet been recognised, it is recognised in the consolidated income statement when the future losses and expenses are recognised. Any remaining negative goodwill, but not exceeding the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired, is recognised in the consolidated income statement over the weighted average useful life of those non-monetary assets that are depreciable/amortisable. Negative goodwill in excess of the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired is recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement.

In respect of any negative goodwill not yet recognised in the consolidated income statement:

- for controlled subsidiaries, such negative goodwill is shown in the consolidated balance sheet as a deduction from assets in the same balance sheet classification as positive goodwill; and
- for associates and jointly controlled entities, such negative goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the interests in associates or jointly controlled entities.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(f) Goodwill *(continued)*

On disposal of a controlled subsidiary, an associate or a jointly controlled entity during the year, any attributable amount of purchased goodwill not previously amortised through the consolidated income statement or which has previously been dealt with as a movement on Group reserves is included in the calculation of the profit or loss on disposal.

(g) Fixed Assets and Depreciation

Fixed assets other than investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Major costs incurred in restoring fixed assets to their normal working condition are charged to the income statement. Improvements are capitalised and depreciated over their expected useful lives.

The gain or loss on disposal of fixed assets other than investment properties is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in the income statement.

Subsequent expenditure relating to a fixed asset that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset, will flow to the enterprise. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset over its estimated useful life. The principal annual rates used for this purpose are as follows:

Long term leasehold land	Over the unexpired lease terms
Buildings	2% to 10%
Leasehold improvements	20%
Motor vehicles	20%
Furniture and equipment	20%

(h) Impairment

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any.

Estimated recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of the estimated value from its future use and ultimate disposal, and its net selling price.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised as an expense immediately.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(h) Impairment *(continued)*

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverse, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

(i) Marketable Securities

Marketable securities are investments in equity securities held for trading purposes and are stated at their fair values on the basis of their quoted market prices at the balance sheet date, on an individual investment basis. The gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of a security are credited or charged to the income statement in the period in which they arise.

(j) Golf Club Memberships

Golf club memberships are stated at cost less any impairment losses.

(k) Provisions

Provision are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits which can be reasonably estimated will be required to settle such obligation.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation.

(l) Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group. It can also be a present obligation arising from past events that is not recognised because it is not probable that outflow of economic resources will be required or the amount of obligation cannot be measured reliably.

A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. When a change in the probability of an outflow occurs so that outflow is probable, they will then be recognised as a provision.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly within the control of the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(l) Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets *(continued)*

Contingent assets are not recognised but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. When inflow is virtually certain, an asset is recognised.

(m) Revenue Recognition

- i) Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised on the transfer of risks and rewards of ownership, which generally coincides with the time when the goods are delivered to customers and title has passed.
- ii) Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal amounts outstanding and the interest rates applicable.
- iii) Rental income is recognised on a time proportion basis over the lease terms.
- iv) Disposal of marketable securities is recognised on the transaction dates.
- v) Dividend income is recognised when the shareholders' right to receive payment has been established.

(n) Foreign Currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are translated at exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising in these cases are dealt with in the income statement.

The balance sheet of subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associated companies expressed in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date whilst the income statement is translated at an average rate. Exchange differences are dealt with as a movement in reserves.

(o) Retirement Scheme

The Group operates a defined contribution mandatory provident fund retirement benefits scheme (the "Hong Kong Scheme") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Ordinance, for those employees who are eligible to participate in the Hong Kong Scheme. The Hong Kong Scheme became effective on 1 December 2000. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salaries and are charged to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the Hong Kong Scheme. The assets of the Hong Kong Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group's employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the Hong Kong Scheme.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(p) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost, calculated on a first-in, first-out basis, comprises all costs of purchases, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Provision is made for obsolete, slow moving or defective items where appropriate.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(q) Trade Receivables

Provision is made against trade receivables to the extent they are considered to be doubtful. Trade receivables in the balance sheet are stated net of such provision.

(r) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the group's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the cash flow statement.

(s) Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income and expense that are taxable or deductible in other years, and it further excludes items of income statement that are never taxable and deductible.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill (or negative goodwill) or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(t) Operating Leases

Lease where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Where the Group is the lessor, assets leased by the Group under operating leases are included in non-current assets and rentals receivable under the operating leases are credited to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms. Where the Group is the lessees, rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to the income statement on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

(u) Investment Properties

Investment properties are interests in land and buildings in respect of which construction work and development have been completed and which are intended to be held on a long term basis for their investment potential, any rental income being negotiated at arm's length. Such properties with unexpired lease term of more than 20 years are not depreciated and are stated at their open market value on the basis of annual professional valuations performed at the end of each financial year. Changes in the values of investment properties are dealt with as movements in the investment property revaluation reserve. If the total of this reserve is insufficient to cover a deficit, on a portfolio basis, the excess of the deficit is charged to the income statement. Any subsequent revaluation surplus is credited to the income statement to the extent of the deficit previously charged.

On disposal of an investment property, the relevant portion of the investment property revaluation reserve realised in respect of the previous valuations is released to the income statement.

(v) Long Term Investment

Long term investment in non-trading investments, unlisted equity securities, intended to be held for a continuing strategic or long term purpose, is stated at cost less any impairment losses.

When impairment in value has occurred, the carrying amount of the security is reduced to their fair values, as estimated by the directors, and the amounts of the impairment is charged to the income statement for the period in which it arise. Where the circumstances and events which led to an impairment cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future, the amount of the impairment previously charged is credited to the income statement to the extent of the amount previously charged.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(w) Employee Benefits

- i) Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, leave passage and the cost to the Group of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employee of the Group. Where payment or settlement is deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present values.
- ii) Contributions to Mandatory Provident Funds as required under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred, except to the extent that they are included in the cost of intangible assets and inventories not yet recognised as an expense.

(x) Related Parties

Two parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

(y) Segment Reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting, the Group has chosen business segment information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting format.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. For example, segment assets may include inventories, trade receivables and fixed assets. Segment revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group enterprises within a single segment. Intra-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available to other external parties.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(continued)

(y) Segment Reporting (continued)

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire segment assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one year.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, interest-bearing loans, borrowings, corporate and financing expenses and minority interests.

3. Turnover and Revenue

Turnover represents the aggregate of the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts, and the rental income received and receivable during the year.

The Group's turnover and revenue for the year arose from the following activities:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Turnover		
Sale of goods	295,242	71,744
Gross rental income	909	1,065
	296,151	72,809
Other revenue		
Agency and commission income	—	296
Dividend income from long term unlisted investment	468	—
Dividend income from investments in marketable securities	152	37
Interest income from:		
Bank deposits	948	2,182
Associate	—	222
Others	—	118
Write-back of long outstanding payables	—	990
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	35	283
Gain on disposal of marketable securities	1,432	794
Unrealised gain on changes in fair values of marketable securities, net	28	—
Exchange gain	25	—
Others	536	330
Total revenue	3,624	5,252

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

4. Segment Information

a) Business segments

An analysis of the Group's performance by business segments, namely 'chemical fertiliser', 'agricultural products', 'property investment' and 'corporate and others' is as follows:

	Chemical fertiliser		Agricultural products		Property investment		Corporate and others		Consolidated	
	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Segment revenue:										
Sales to external customers	295,242	64,271	—	7,434	589	609	320	495	296,151	72,809
Other revenue	224	296	—	—	—	—	312	330	536	626
Total	295,466	64,567	—	7,434	589	609	632	825	296,687	73,435
Segment results	2,456	(1,431)	—	18	(138)	(580)	(13,143)	(15,834)	(10,825)	(17,827)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries									37,003	—
Interest and dividend income and unallocated gains									3,088	4,626
Unallocated expenses									(1,025)	(22,019)
Profit/(loss) from operating activities									28,241	(35,220)
Finance costs									(116)	(12)
Write-off of interests in an associate									(3,798)	—
Impairment loss in respect of an associate									—	(4,270)
Share of result of jointly-controlled entities									(10,968)	(931)
Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities before taxation									13,359	(40,433)
Taxation									(3,022)	4,570
Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders									10,337	(35,863)

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

4. Segment Information (continued)

a) Business segments (continued)

	Chemical fertiliser		Agricultural products		Property investment		Corporate and others		Consolidated	
	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Segment assets	61,820	3,822	—	2,099	11,458	11,952	104,912	100,234	178,190	118,107
Interest in an associate	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,278	—	4,278
Interests in jointly- controlled entities	—	—	—	—	—	—	30,979	55,479	30,979	55,479
Total assets	61,820	3,822	—	2,099	11,458	11,952	135,891	159,991	209,169	177,864
Segment liabilities	50,304	3,641	—	956	2,547	2,258	7,584	6,891	60,435	13,746
Other segment information:										
Depreciation and amortisation	49	29	—	10	74	84	389	517	512	640
Impairment losses recognised in income statement	—	—	—	—	419	—	460	4,679	879	4,679
Other non-cash expenses	—	—	—	38	—	48	565	226	565	312
Capital expenditure										
— through acquisition of subsidiaries	616	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	616	—
— others	110	65	—	—	—	—	788	774	898	839
Deficits on revaluation	—	—	—	—	—	1,100	—	—	—	1,100

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

4. Segment Information (continued)

b) Geographical segments

In determining the Group's geographical segment, revenues is attributed to the segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets.

	Hong Kong		PRC		Overseas		Consolidated	
	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Segment revenue:								
Sales to external customers	909	2,262	295,242	5,051	—	65,496	296,151	72,809
Other segment information:								
Segment assets	113,037	116,227	96,132	61,637	—	—	209,169	177,864
Capital expenditure								
— through acquisition of subsidiaries	—	—	616	—	—	—	616	—
— others	787	834	111	5	—	—	898	839

5. Profit/(Loss) from Operating Activities

The Group's profit/(loss) from operating activities is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Depreciation	512	640
Minimum lease payments under operating leases:		
— Land and buildings	2,106	2,577
— Golf club memberships	—	45
Auditors' remuneration	170	180
Amortisation of goodwill	565	—
Fixed assets written off	23	—
Impairment loss of fixed assets	419	59
Staff costs:		
Wages and salaries (including directors' remuneration — note 7)	7,589	10,118
Write-off of interest in an associate	3,798	—
Provisions for doubtful debts:		
— Trade receivables	—	1,629
— Other receivables	—	18,940
Revaluation deficit on investment properties	—	1,100
Rental income from investment properties less direct outgoings of HK\$63,000 (2002: HK\$60,000)	(526)	(525)
Impairment losses of golf club memberships	460	350
Impairment loss of an associate	—	4,270
Exchange (gains)/losses, net	(25)	312
Unrealised (gains)/losses on changes in fair values of marketable securities	(28)	814
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	(35)	(283)
Gain on disposal of marketable securities	(1,432)	(794)

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

6. Finance Costs

	Group	
	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest expense on bank loans, bank overdrafts and other loans repayable within five years	116	12

7. Directors' and Five Highest Paid Individuals' Remuneration

Details of the remuneration of the directors of the Company for the year disclosed pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance are as follows:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Fees for executive directors	—	—
Other emoluments of executive directors:		
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	4,707	4,895
Bonuses	309	309
Compensation for loss of office	—	215
	5,016	5,419

The number of directors whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as follows:

	Number of directors	
	2003	2002
Nil — HK\$1,000,000	6	8
HK\$1,500,001 — HK\$3,000,000	1	1
	7	9

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

7. Directors' and five highest paid individuals' remuneration (continued)

The five highest paid employees during the year included three (2002: three) executive directors, details of whose remuneration are set out as above. Details of the remuneration of the remaining two (2002: two) non-director, highest paid employee are as follows:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	629	1,103
Bonuses	23	77
	652	1,180

Two (2002: two) non-director, highest paid employees whose remuneration fell within the band of nil to HK\$1,000,000.

8. Taxation

a) The taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Provisions for the Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Tax for the year	—	—
Underprovision in the prior years	(18)	—
	(18)	—
Provisions for PRC income tax		
Tax for the year	(5)	(1)
Overprovision in the prior years	—	4,604
	(5)	4,603
Deferred tax (Note 24)		
Reversal of temporary difference	150	—
Share of tax attributable to jointly controlled entities	(3,149)	(33)
Tax (charge)/credit for the year	(3,022)	4,570

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

8. Taxation (continued)

- a) The taxation in the consolidated income statement represents: (continued)

The tax charge/(credit) for the year can be reconciled to the profit/(loss) before taxation per the consolidated income statement as follows:

	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) before taxation	13,359	(40,433)
Calculated at a taxation rate of 17.5% (2002: 16%)	2,337	(6,469)
Effect of different taxation rate in other countries	5,073	185
Income not subject to taxation	(5,850)	(302)
Expenses not deductible for taxation purposes	716	3,915
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(465)	(12)
Deferred tax assets not recognised	1,623	2,717
Overprovision in prior years	—	(4,604)
Underprovision in prior years	18	—
Reversal of temporary difference	(150)	—
Others	(280)	—
	3,022	(4,570)

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for in the financial statements as the Group has no assessable profits for the year (2002: Nil).

Taxes on profits assessable other than Hong Kong have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the places in which the Group operates based on existing legislation, practices and interpretations thereof.

- b) Taxation in the consolidated balance sheet represents:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong provision for the year	—	—
PRC taxation provision for the year	—	1
Provisional tax paid	—	(238)
Refund of tax	484	485
	484	248
Balance of provision relating to prior years	771	523
	1,255	771

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

9. Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities Attributable to Shareholders

The profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders for the year dealt with in the financial statements of the Company is net loss of HK\$36,482,000 (2002: net profit of HK\$35,394,000).

10. Dividend

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2003 (2002: Nil).

11. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

- (i) The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year is based on the net profit attributable to shareholders of HK\$10,337,000 (2002: net loss of HK\$35,863,000) and the weighted average number of 675,706,105 (2002: 564,433,557) shares in issue during the year.
- (ii) No diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2003 has been presented because the Company's share options did not have a dilutive effect during the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

12. Fixed Assets

Group

	Leasehold land and buildings	Leasehold improvements	Motor vehicles	Furniture and equipment	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cost					
At 1/1/2003	4,905	2,341	2,251	3,005	12,502
Additions					
— through acquisition of subsidiaries	—	—	—	616	616
— others	—	378	280	240	898
Disposals	—	—	(306)	(128)	(434)
Written off	—	(1,943)	—	(2,769)	(4,712)
At 31/12/2003	4,905	776	2,225	964	8,870
Accumulated depreciation					
At 1/1/2003	853	2,340	1,454	2,881	7,528
Provided during the year	74	76	271	91	512
Through acquisition of subsidiaries	—	—	—	13	13
Impairment loss	419	—	—	—	419
Written back on disposal	—	—	(245)	(16)	(261)
Written off	—	(1,942)	—	(2,747)	(4,689)
At 31/12/2003	1,346	474	1,480	222	3,522
Net book value					
At 31/12/2003	3,559	302	745	742	5,348
At 31/12/2002	4,052	1	797	124	4,974

The cost of the Group's land and buildings, which are held under long term leases, is analysed as follows:

	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Situated in:		
Hong Kong	1,776	1,776
PRC	3,129	3,129
	4,905	4,905

The Group's leasehold and building of nil (20002: HK\$1,776,000) was pledged to the Company's banker to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

12. Fixed Assets (continued)

Company

	Leasehold improvements	Motor vehicle	Furniture and equipment	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cost				
At 1/1/2003	—	768	—	768
Additions	378	—	130	508
At 31/12/2003	378	768	130	1,276
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1/1/2003	—	154	—	154
Provided during the year	76	153	26	255
At 31/12/2003	76	307	26	409
Net book value				
At 31/12/2003	302	461	104	867
At 31/12/2002	—	614	—	614

13. Investment Properties

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At valuation:		
Balance at beginning of year	7,900	30,080
Deficit on revaluation	—	(1,100)
Disposal	—	(21,080)
Balance at end of year	7,900	7,900

The Group's investment properties are situated at Flat B1, 16th Floor, Block B and Carpark No. 119 at Carpark 4, Beverly Hill, No. 6 Broadwood Road, Happy Valley, Hong Kong. It is held under a long term lease for residential use. The investment property was revalued on 17 October 2003 by A.G. Wilkinson & Associates, an independent professionally qualified valuers, on an open market, existing use basis. The directors considered that there was no material fluctuation in the valuation of the investment properties from the date of valuation report to the year ended date at 31 December 2003.

The investment properties are leased to a third party under operating lease, further summary details of which are included in note 29 to the financial statements.

The Group's investment properties were pledged to the Company's banker to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

14. Interests in Subsidiaries

	Company	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Unlisted shares, at cost	33,049	33,049
Less: Impairment loss	(19,250)	—
	13,799	33,049
Amount due from subsidiaries	153,018	139,507
Less: Provision against amounts due from subsidiaries	(112,440)	(104,194)
	40,578	35,313
Amount due to subsidiaries	(11,525)	—
	42,852	68,362

The balances with the subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries at the balance sheet date are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Asia Million Investment Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$10,000	—	100	Investment holding
Charter Merit Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	—	100	Holding of a club membership
Charter Paradise Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	—	100	Holding of a club membership
China Growth Enterprises Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2	—	100	Investment holding
K.P.A. Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	—	100	Trading of chemical fertilisers
K.P.B. Asset Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$6	—	100	Investment holding

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

14. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration/ and operations	Nominal value of issued share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
K.P.B. Group Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$12	100	—	Investment holding
K.P.B. Marketing Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$2	—	100	Investment holding
K.P.B. — T.C. Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$1	—	100	Investment holding
K.P.B. Trading Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$4	—	100	Investment holding
K.P.I. Development Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$10,000	—	100	Provision of internal financial services
K.P.I. Industries Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	—	100	Investment holding and property investment
K.P.I. International Trading Company Limited	Hong Kong	Ordinary HK\$2 Deferred HK\$2	—	100	Dormant
K.P.I. Star Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$1	—	100	Dormant

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

14. Interests in Subsidiaries (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued share capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Wainwright International Limited	British Virgin Island/ Hong Kong	Ordinary US\$2	—	100	Investment holding
中國綠葉生物 高科技有限公司*	PRC	US\$200,000	—	100	Processing and trading of chemical fertilisers

* Not audited by Charles Chan, Ip & Fung CPA Ltd.

Note: 中國綠葉生物高科技有限公司 is a wholly foreign owned enterprise established in the PRC to be operated for 14 years up to October 2013.

15. Interest in an Associate

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Share of net assets	—	5,279
Less: Impairment loss	—	(4,270)
	—	1,009
Amount due from an associate	—	3,269
	—	4,278

Note: Balance of HK\$3,269,000 at 31 December 2002 which bears interest rates ranging from 6.138% to 7.344% per annum.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

15. Interest in an Associate (continued)

Particulars of the associate, held indirectly through a subsidiary, is as follows:

Name	Business structure	Place of registration and operations	Percentage of equity attributable to the Group		Principal activities
			2003	2002	
Taicang Huifeng Chemical Fertilizer Company Limited	Corporate	PRC	30	30	Processing and trading of chemical fertilisers

Taicang Huifeng Chemical Fertilizer Company Limited is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 11 years up to May 2006.

The associate is not audited by Charles Chan, Ip & Fung CPA Ltd.

16. Interests in Jointly-Controlled Entities

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Share of net assets	38,071	52,188
Amount due from jointly-controlled entities	3,291	3,291
Amount due to jointly-controlled entities	(10,383)	—
	30,979	55,479

The amounts due (to)/from jointly-controlled entities are unsecured, interest free and without fixed term of repayment.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

16. Interests in Jointly-Controlled Entities (continued)

Particulars of the principal jointly-controlled entities, all held indirectly through subsidiaries, are as follows:

Name	Business structure	Place of establishment and operations	Percentage of ownership interest		Principal activities
			2003	2002	
Guangzhou Yuexiu Beatrice Convenience Chain Stores Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Guangzhou Yue Xiu Supermarket Co., Ltd.)	Corporate	PRC	20.5	20.5	Convenience chain stores operation
Haikou K.P.I. Trading Co., Ltd.	Corporate	PRC	51	51	Investment holding
K.P.I. (BVI) Retail Management Limited	Corporate	British Virgin Islands	51	51	Investment holding
K.P.I. Beatrice Holdings Ltd.	Corporate	Cayman Islands	26	26	Investment holding
K.P.I. Convenience Retail Company Limited	Corporate	British Virgin Islands	51	51	Dormant
Lantis Trading Corporation	Corporate	British Virgin Islands	26	26	Investment holding
華聯集團吉買盛購物中心有限公司	Corporate	PRC	25.5	25.5	Supermarket chain stores operation
Shanghai Hualian K.P.I. Commercial Corporation *	Corporate	PRC	25	25	Investment holding

* Not audited by Charles Chan, Ip & Fung CPA Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

16. Interests in Jointly-Controlled Entities (continued)

Notes:

- a) Guangzhou Yue Xiu Beatrice Convenience Chain Stores Company Limited (formerly known as Guangzhou Yue Xiu Supermarket Company Limited) is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 20 years up to December 2018.
- b) Haikou K.P.I. Trading Company Limited is a wholly foreign-owned enterprise established in the PRC to be operated for 20 years up to August 2015.
- c) 華聯集團吉買盛購物中心有限公司 is a equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 20 years up to March 2016.
- d) Shanghai Hualian K.P.I. Commercial Corporation is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture established in the PRC to be operated for 25 years up to April 2021.

Extracts of the financial statements of the Group's material jointly-controlled entity is as follows:

	K.P.I. (BVI) Retail Management Company Limited	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Income statement		
Turnover	—	—
Loss after tax	(27,681)	(1,891)
Balance sheet		
Non-current assets	44,668	46,330
Current assets	33,727	59,063
Current liabilities	(3,693)	(3,602)
Net assets	74,702	101,791

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

17. Goodwill

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Additions through acquisition of subsidiaries	2,826	—
Less: amortisation	(565)	—
Carrying amount at 31 December	2,261	—

18. Long Term Unlisted Investment

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Unlisted equity investment at cost	773	773

19. Marketable Securities

	Group		Company	
	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Listed equity investments, at market value: Hong Kong	2,649	4,245	588	3,132

20. Inventories

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Raw materials	92	—

At 31 December 2003, inventories were stated at cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

21. Trade and Bills Receivables

The aging of the Group's trade and bills receivables is analysed as follows:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Outstanding balances with ages		
Current	128	1
1 to 3 months overdue	58,687	—
More than 3 months overdue but less than 12 months overdue	—	1,005
Overdue more than 1 year	24	57
	58,839	1,063

22. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	Group		Company	
	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cash and bank balances	3,535	1,844	627	457
Time deposits	87,919	86,012	87,919	86,012
	91,454	87,856	88,546	86,469
Less: Pledged time deposits against bills payable	(36,267)	(35,955)	(36,267)	(35,955)
Cash and cash equivalents	55,187	51,901	52,279	50,514

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

23. Trade and Bills Payables

The aging of the Group's trade and bills payable is analysed as follows:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Outstanding balances with ages:		
Due within 1 month or on demand	13	—
Due after 1 month but within 3 months	47,281	—
Due after 3 months but within 6 months	141	—
	47,435	—

24. Deferred Tax

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January	150	150
Reversal of temporary difference	(150)	—
At 31 December	—	150

Deferred tax assets are to be recognised for the carry forward of unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised.

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses of HK\$12,061,000 (2002: HK\$9,966,000).

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

25. Share Capital

	2003		2002	
	No. of shares	HK\$'000	No. of shares	HK\$'000
Authorised				
Ordinary share of HK\$0.10 each	2,000,000,000	200,000	2,000,000,000	200,000
Issued and fully paid				
At 1 January	564,433,557	56,443	564,433,557	56,443
Issue of new shares	112,818,000	11,282	—	—
At 31 December	677,251,557	67,725	564,433,557	56,443

On 23 December 2002, the Company entered into a conditional subscription agreement with Mr. Cheung Siu Lam, the chairman and controlling shareholder of the Company, whereby the Company agreed to issue, 112,818,000 shares in the Company to Mr. Cheung Siu Lam at a price of HK\$0.10 per share. On 6 January 2003, the date of completion, 112,818,000 new shares representing approximately 16.66% of the then existing issued share capital of the Company were issued.

Share options

The Company adopted a share option scheme (the "Scheme") for the purpose of providing incentives and reward to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operation on 19 March 1993. The Scheme expired on 19 March 2003.

At the beginning of the year, there were 38,000,000 options granted to the executive directors of the Company outstanding under the Scheme, which entitled the holders to subscribe for shares of the Company during the period from 18 November 1999 to 17 May 2004. The subscription price payable upon the exercise of these options was HK\$0.163 per share.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

25. Share Capital (continued)

Share options (continued)

At the beginning of the year, there were also 1,000,000 outstanding share options granted to an employee of the Group outstanding under the Scheme, which entitled the holders to subscribe for shares of the Company at HK\$0.218 per share during the period from 8 January 2000 to 7 July 2004.

No share options were granted or exercised during the year.

At the balance sheet date, the Company had 39,000,000 share options outstanding under the Scheme, with an exercise period from 18 November 1999 to 7 July 2004. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options as at 31 December 2003 would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 39,000,000 additional ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each in the Company for gross cash proceeds of approximately HK\$6,412,000.

26. Reserves

Group

	Share premium	Capital reserve*	Statutory public welfare reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Statutory surplus reserve**	Accumulated losses	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1/1/ 2002	108,663	67,655	173	3,003	203	(35,769)	143,928
Loss for the year	—	—	—	—	—	(35,863)	(35,863)
Increase in interest in a jointly controlled entity	—	—	—	(390)	—	—	(390)
Transfer	—	—	—	—	1	(1)	—
At 31/12/2002 and 1/1/2003	108,663	67,655	173	2,613	204	(71,633)	107,675
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	10,337	10,337
Negative goodwill recognised on disposal of subsidiaries	—	(37,003)	—	—	—	—	(37,003)
Transfer	—	—	—	—	1	(1)	—
At 31/12/2003	108,663	30,652	173	2,613	205	(61,297)	81,009

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

26. Reserves (continued)

Company

	Share premium	Accumulated losses	Total
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1/1/2002	108,663	(42,416)	66,247
Profit for the year	—	35,394	35,394
At 31/12/2002 and 1/1/2003	108,663	(7,022)	101,641
Loss for the year	—	(36,482)	(36,482)
At 31/12/2003	<u>108,663</u>	<u>(43,504)</u>	<u>65,159</u>

	2003	2002
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Accumulated losses retained by:		
Company and its subsidiaries	(28,043)	(51,691)
An associate	—	(805)
Jointly-controlled entities	(33,254)	(19,137)
	<u>(61,297)</u>	<u>(71,633)</u>

Notes :* At 31 December 2003, the amounts of goodwill and negative goodwill remaining in consolidated reserves, arising from the acquisitions of subsidiaries and jointly-controlled entities, were HK\$30,592,000 (negative goodwill) and HK\$60,000 (negative goodwill) respectively. (As at 1 January 2003: HK\$67,595,000 (negative goodwill) and HK\$60,000 (negative goodwill) respectively.) Such goodwill is stated at cost.

** Pursuant to the PRC accounting and regulations, a portion of the profits of the Group's subsidiaries in PRC have been transferred to statutory surplus reserve.

27. Disposal of Subsidiaries

On 24 February 2003, two subsidiaries namely Malden Trading Limited and Power Growth International Limited were dissolved at nil consideration under the International Business Companies Act. Accordingly, negative goodwill of HK\$37,003,000 was recognised during the year ended 31 December 2003.

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

28. Acquisition of Subsidiaries

On 25 June 2003, the Group acquired 100% interest of Wainwright International Limited and its subsidiary namely 中國綠葉生物高科技有限公司 for HK\$3,900,000, satisfied in cash.

	2003
	HK\$'000
Net assets acquired	
Fixed assets	603
Inventories	126
Trade and bills receivables	15
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables	699
Cash and cash equivalent	81
Trade and bills payable	(11)
Other payables and accruals	(439)
Net identifiable assets and liabilities	1,074
Goodwill arising on consolidation	2,826
Total purchase price paid, satisfied in cash	3,900
Less: Cash of subsidiaries acquired	(81)
Net cash outflow in respect of the purchase of subsidiaries	3,819

29. Operating Lease Arrangements

a) As lessor

The Group leases its investment properties (note 13 to the financial statements) and golf club membership under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for terms of one year for investment properties and one to two years for golf club membership. The terms of the leases generally also require the lessees to pay security deposits and provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market conditions.

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable operating leases with its lessees falling due as follows:

	Group	
	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Within one year	213	637
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	14	300
	227	937

Notes to the Financial Statements (con't)

31 December 2003

29. Operating Lease Arrangements (continued)

b) As lessee

The Group leases certain of its office properties and director's quarter under operating lease arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for terms ranging from one to ten years, and those for director's quarter for a term of 1 year.

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2003	2002	2003	2002
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Within one year	1,748	2,001	1,731	1,984
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	1,170	67	1,102	—
After the fifth years	55	72	—	—
	2,973	2,140	2,833	1,984

30. Related Party Transactions

During the year, the Group had the following transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements:

	Notes	Group	
		2003	2002
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Loan interest income from an associate	(i)	—	222
Rental expenses to company controlled by directors	(ii)	996	996
Rental income from a jointly controlled entity	(iii)	212	240

Notes:

- i) No loan interest income was charged to an associate on loan advanced during the year (2002: at interest rates ranging from 6.138% to 7.344% per annum.).
- ii) Rental expenses for a director was paid to a company controlled by him. The monthly rental of HK\$83,000 was calculated by reference to open market rental.
- iii) Rental income was received from a jointly-controlled entity. The monthly rental was mutually agreed by both parties.

31. Contingent Liabilities

Banking facilities utilised by one of the subsidiaries and guaranteed by the Company amounting to HK\$47,132,000 (2002: Nil).